Town Mayor Vacancy

In March, Larry Headley resigned as Mayor to pursue plans to travel and move to Mexico. This has left a vacancy for the position of Interlaken Town Mayor. Prior to his departure, Larry appointed Lisa Simpkins as Mayor Pro Tem with the consent of the Council. This is a temporary position, to be held until the Council appoints a new Mayor. The Town Council is now accepting applications for the position of Mayor. When appointed, the new Mayor will serve out the remainder of Larry's two-year term, which ends on December 31, 2017.

In November 2017, the mayoral position will be up for public election as a fouryear position, and the elected candidate will be seated January 1, 2018. The Interlaken Mayor is a voting member of the Interlaken five-member Town Council.

Any person interested in filling this vacancy must be a registered voter in the Town and have been an Interlaken resident for at least three hundred sixty-five (365) days.

Your Council asks that anyone who is interested in this appointment contact me by email, phone, (interlakenclerk@gmail.com, 435-565-3812) or through USPS mail (see address below). Please submit your CV (resume/bio) and a brief note as to what most interests you in serving as Mayor and what you think the priorities of the Interlaken Town Council should be. The Council may want to meet with qualified applicants to discuss their interest. The deadline for all applications is Thursday, May 5th, 2016, 6:00PM.

The new Mayor will be appointed by the Town Council at a public meeting held Monday, May 9th, 2016 at 6:00PM, at the Midway Town Hall, 75 N 100 W, Midway, UT.

I ask you to please consider this, and look forward to hearing from you.

Best Regards,

Bart Smith Interlaken Town Clerk P.O. Box 1256 Midway, UT 84049 interlakenclerk@gmail.com 435-565-3812

To keep in touch with Town news, visit our website:

http://www.town-of-interlaken.com